

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AND HUY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOEL WEST WILLIAMS

Counsel of Record

RICHARD A. GUEST

STEVEN C. MOORE

NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND

1514 P Street NW (Rear), Suite D

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 785-4166

Email: Williams@narf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JOHN DOSSETT

NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS

1516 P Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus the

National Congress of American Indians

GABRIEL S. GALANDA

GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC

8606 35th Avenue NW, Suite L1

Seattle, WA 98115

Counsel for Amicus Huy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. JUDICIAL APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY WAS ESSENTIAL TO EN- SURING THE RIGHT OF MINORITY RELIGIOUS PRACTICE IN PRISONS, ESPECIALLY FOR NATIVE PEOPLE, AND <i>O'LONE</i> RESULTED IN DRASTIC RESTRICTIONS BY PRISON OFFI- CIALS	9
A. Restriction of Native prisoners' reli- gious exercise was a vestige of histor- ic discrimination against Native People and Native prisoners had se- cured substantial judicial relief prior to <i>O'Lone</i>	10
B. <i>O'Lone</i> resulted in prison officials re- suming past restrictions on the reli- gious practices of Native prisoners	16
II. CONGRESS ENACTED RLUIPA TO BROADLY PROTECT THE RELIGIOUS PRACTICES OF PRISONERS TO THE "MAXIMUM EXTENT" POSSIBLE	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Despite Congress’ clear mandate, the Arkansas Department of Correction and the Alabama Department of Corrections persist in maintaining overly-restrictive grooming policies in violation of RLUIPA	22
B. It is critical for Native People that courts interpret and apply RLUIPA as Congress intended	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)...	5, 24, 28, 29
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Gallahan v. Hollyfield</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Va. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 670 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniato de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	24, 25
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Holmes v. Schneider</i> , 978 F.2d 1263 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Indian Inmates of the Nebraska Penitentiary v. Vitek</i> , CV 72-L-156 (D. Neb. filed April 12, 1972)	13
<i>Iron Eyes v. Henry</i> , 907 F.2d 810 (8th Cir. 1990)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemp v. Moore</i> , 946 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , No. 13-955 (petition for cert. filed Feb. 6, 2014)	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	7, 21
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roybal v. Deland</i> , Nos. C-87-0208A & C-87-8208G (D. Utah 1989).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	21
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Teterud v. Burns</i> , 522 F.2d 357 (8th Cir. 1975)	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	9
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	26
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 26
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	27

STATUTES

American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 1996 (1993 amendments at 42 U.S.C. § 1996a).....	2, 12
Archeological Resource Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa et seq.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3005 et seq.	12
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470 et seq.	13
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001 et seq.	12
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc-2000cc-5 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the Petitioner	23, 25
Byron R. Johnson et al., <i>Religious Programs, Institutional Adjustment, and Recidivism Among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs</i> , 14 JUST. Q. 145 (1997).....	30
Christine Wilson Duclos & Margaret Severson, <i>American Indian Suicides in Jail: Can Risk Screening be Culturally Sensitive?</i> , RESEARCH FOR PRACTICE (Nat’l Inst. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice) June 2005, available at https://ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/207326.pdf	3
Dawinder Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. MIAMI L. REV. 923 (2012).....	5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Elizabeth S. Grobsmith, INDIANS IN PRISON: INCARCERATED NATIVE AMERICANS IN NEBRASKA (1994).....	13, 14, 31
Expert Report of Deward Walker, Ph.D. (<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , No. 2:93cv1404-WHA) (M.D. Ala. 2008) (R471-PEX 2).....	11, 12
Jill E. Martin, <i>Constitutional Rights and Indian Rites: An Uneasy Balance</i> , 3:2 WEST- ERN LEGAL HISTORY 245 (Summer/Fall 1990)...	12, 30
John Rhodes, <i>An American Tradition: The Religious Persecution of Native Americans</i> , 52 MONT. L. REV. 13 (1991).....	11
Joint Statement of Senator Orrin Hatch and Senator Edward Kennedy on Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	22, 24, 29
Judgment and Decree, <i>Indian Inmates of the Nebraska Penitentiary v. Vitek</i> , CV 72-L-156 (D. Neb.) (docketed October 31, 1974).....	14
Laurence French, NATIVE AMERICAN JUSTICE 123-24 (2003).....	19
Lawrence A. Greenfeld & Steven K. Smith, AMERICAN INDIANS AND CRIME (Bureau of Jus- tice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice) Feb. 1999, <i>available at</i> http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/aic.pdf	3
<i>Let All That is Indian Within You Die!</i> , 38(2) Native Am. Rts. Fund Legal Rev. (Summer/ Fall 2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Melvina T. Sumter, <i>Religiousness and Post-Release Community Adjustment: Graduate Research Fellowship – Final Report</i> (Aug. 3, 1999) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Florida State University) (on file with National Criminal Justice Reference Service – U.S. Dep’t of Justice).....	30
Michael J. Simpson, <i>Accommodating Indian Religions: The Proposed 1993 Amendment to the American Indian Religious Freedom Act</i> , 54 MONT. L. REV. 19 (Winter 1993)	30
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Roybal v. Deland</i> , No. C-87-0208A (D. Utah 1989) (filed Jan. 31, 1989)	15
National Congress of American Indians Res. No. REN-13-005 (June 27, 2013).....	4
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	28, 30
Senator Daniel K. Inouye, <i>Discrimination and Native American Religion</i> , 23 UWLA L. REV. 3 (1992).....	10, 11, 30
Sharon O’Brien, <i>The Struggle to Protect the Exercise of Native Prisoner’s Religious Rights</i> , 1:2 INDIGENOUS NATIONS STUDIES J. 29 (Fall 2000)	3, 11, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Todd D. Minton, <i>JAILS IN INDIAN COUNTRY</i> , 2011 (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice) Sept. 2012, <i>available at</i> http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/jic11.pdf	3
Trial Tr. vol. II, Jan. 22, 2009 (<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , No. 2:93cv1404-WHA) (M.D. Ala. 2008).....	27
Walter Echo-Hawk, <i>Native Worship in American Prisons</i> , 19.4 <i>CULTURAL SURVIVAL Q.</i> (Winter 1995), <i>available at</i> http://www.culturalsurvival.org/ourpublications/csq/article/native-worshipamerican-prisons	2, 4, 13, 15
